

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

State of Missouri ex rel, )  
Office of the Public Counsel, )  
 )  
Relator, )  
 )  
vs. ) Case No. SC88390  
 )  
Public Service Commission of the )  
State of Missouri, et al )  
Respondents )  
and )  
 )  
Empire District Electric Company, )  
 )  
Intervenor. )

**ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN MANDAMUS  
BRIEF OF RELATOR OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL**

**OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL**

Lewis R. Mills, Jr. (#35275)

Public Counsel

lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov

Michael F. Dandino (#24590)

Deputy Public Counsel

mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov

Christina Baker (#58303)

Assistant Public Counsel

christina.baker@ded.mo.gov

P O Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-1304

(573) 751-5562 FAX

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR  
OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 5

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 8

Summary of Argument..... 10

Points and Authorities Relied Upon ..... 11

Standard of Review ..... 15

Statement of Facts ..... 18

Argument ..... 23

I. THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER IN MANDAMUS THAT DIRECTS THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO RESCIND ITS DECEMBER 29, 2006 ORDER APPROVING EMPIRE’S RATE TARIFFS THAT WERE EFFECTIVE ON JANUARY 1, 2007 BECAUSE THE ORDER IS UNLAWFUL AND UNREASONABLE AND VIOLATES PUBLIC COUNSEL’S RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER MO. CONST. ART. V, SEC. 18 (1945, AS AMENDED 1976) AND SECTIONS 386.710.2 AND 386.500, RSMO IN THAT:

(A) THE COMMISSION ISSUED THE ORDER SO CLOSE TO ITS EFFECTIVE DATE THAT UNDER COMMISSION FILING RULES PUBLIC COUNSEL HAD LESS THAN 80 MINUTES TO REVIEW THE ORDER AND PREPARE AND FILE BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE A REHEARING

MOTION THAT IS THE ESSENTIAL PREREQUISITE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW;

(B) AS A RESULT, THE PSC VIOLATED ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW, AN ESSENTIAL PART OF THE PSC LAW;

(C) THE PSC IMPAIRED PUBLIC COUNSEL'S VITAL RIGHT TO APPEAL FROM THE COMMISSION'S RATE ORDER; AND

(D) THE PSC ABUSED ITS DISCRETION TO MAKE ORDERS EFFECTIVE IN LESS THAN 30 DAYS BY ORDERING A JANUARY 1, 2007 EFFECTIVE DATE THAT THWARTED JUDICIAL REVIEW..... 23

II. THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER IN MANDAMUS THAT DIRECTS THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO RESCIND ITS DECEMBER 29, 2006 ORDER APPROVING EMPIRE'S RATE TARIFFS THAT WERE EFFECTIVE ON JANUARY 1, 2007 BECAUSE PUBLIC COUNSEL DOES NOT HAVE ANOTHER ADEQUATE AND EFFICIENT REMEDY AND IT MEETS THE CRITERIA FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IN *FURLONG V. CITY OF KANSAS CITY* IN THAT:

(A) THE COMMISSION VIOLATED ITS DUTY TO PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW SINCE THE EFFECTIVE DATE GAVE PUBLIC COUNSEL LESS THAN 90 MINUTES TO FILE AN EFFECTIVE REHEARING MOTION;

(B) THE COMMISSION REFUSES TO RETRACT ITS ORDER AND ISSUE ANOTHER ORDER WITH SUFFICIENT TIME TO ALLOW PUBLIC COUNSEL TO FILE FOR REHEARING UNLESS COMPELLED TO DO SO;

(C) MANDAMUS WILL NOT CONFER NEW AUTHORITY TO PUBLIC COUNSEL, BUT ALLOWS IT EXERCISE ITS EXISTING DUTY TO REPRESENT THE PUBLIC THROUGH APPEALS;

(D) WITHOUT THE WRIT, PUBLIC COUNSEL WILL NOT BE ABLE TO EXERCISE ITS CLEAR, UNEQUIVOCAL, SPECIFIC RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS ERRONEOUS ORDER THAT DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE PSC'S RATE CASE DECISION;

(E) THE COURT'S SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OVER THE PSC MAKES MANDAMUS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WHEN THE PSC'S ORDER IS EFFECTIVE AT A TIME THAT PRECLUDES JUDICIAL REVIEW; AND

(F) THE PSC'S VIOLATION OF ITS MINISTERIAL DUTY TO PROVIDE A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW IS APPARENT FROM THE ORDER THAT IDENTIFIES THE INTERVAL BETWEEN THE ISSUE DATE AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE THAT PRECLUDED PUBLIC COUNSEL FROM FILING A TIMELY AND EFFECTIVE REHEARING MOTION..... 33

Conclusion ..... 42

Certificate of Compliance .....	43
Certificate of Service .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Dabin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Furlong Companies v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d(Mo.2006).....	13, 15, 17, 33, 38
<i>In re St. Joseph Lead Co.</i> , 352 S.W.2d 656, 659-660 (Mo. 1961).....	25
<i>Jones v. State Department of Public Health and Welfare</i> , 354 S.W. 2d 37 (Mo. App. 1962).....	27
<i>Moore v. Board of Educ.</i> , 836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. banc 1992).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Alton R. Co. v. Public Service Com.</i> , 348 Mo. 780 (Mo. 1941).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pacific Railroad Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 312 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1958).....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Coffman v. Public Service Commission</i> , 121 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. App. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>State ex rel. County of Jackson v. Missouri PSC</i> , 985 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. App. 1999).....	28, 40
<i>State ex rel. County of St. Louis v. Public Service Commission</i> , 360 Mo. 270, 273, 228 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1950).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Fischer v. PSC</i> , 645 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. App. 1982).....	25, 27
<i>State ex. rel. Keystone Laundry and Dry Cleaners, Inc. v. McDonnell</i> , 426 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1968).....	25, 35, 36
<i>State ex rel. Knight Oil Co. v. Vardeman</i> , 409 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. Banc 1966).....	35

<i>State ex rel. McNary, et al. v. Hais</i> , 670 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1984).....	37
<i>State ex rel Midwest Gas Users’ Ass’n v. Public Service Commission</i> , 976 S.W.2d 485 (Mo. App. 1998).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Union Electric Company v. PSC</i> , 765 S.W. 2d 618 (Mo. App. 1988).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Utility Consumers Council of Missouri, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 585 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. banc 1979).....	15
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. A&amp;G Commercial Trucking, Inc. v. Director of the Manufactured Housing, et al.</i> , 168 S.W.3d 680 (Mo. App. 2005).....	9
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Company v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 37 S.W.3d 287 (Mo. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Tonkin v. Jackson County Merit System Commission</i> , 599 S.W. 2d 25 (Mo. App. 1980).....	27

**STATUTES & RULES**

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4.....	8, 36, 40
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 18.....	8, 10, 11, 23, 24, 25
RSMo § 386.020.....	18
RSMo § 386.150.....	29
RSMo § 386.250.....	18
RSMo § 386.270.....	34, 37
RSMo § 386.330.....	36
RSMo § 386.430.....	36

RSMo § 386.490.....24, 30

RSMo § 386.500.....8, 10, 11, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 39, 40

RSMo § 386.510.....9, 10, 15, 24, 26, 39

RSMo § 386.700.....18

RSMo § 386.710.....8, 10, 11, 18, 23, 24, 26, 39, 40

RSMo § 393.150.....19, 29

4 CSR 240-2.045(2).....21, 31

4 CSR 240-2.080(11).....21, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Barvick, “Public Advocacy Before the Missouri Public Service Commission,”* 42 UMKC  
L. Rev. 181 (1977).....26
